
Western CEF Funding Sub-Committee – Agenda 
Tuesday, 25 June 2019 

 

 
 
 

Agenda                                  

    

Western CEF Funding Sub-Committee 
 

 
Venue: Meeting Room - Fairburn Sports and Community Centre, North 

Road, Fairburn, Knottingley, WF11 9LA 
 

Date: Tuesday, 25 June 2019 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 

To: Co-opted members 
Jenny Prescott, Jenny Mitchell, David Nicklin, Rita Stephenson 
and Stuart Wroe 

 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 

Board members should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not (in the case of 
Selby District Councillors) already entered in their Register of Interests. 

 
Board members should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 
Board members should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the member may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of business. 

 
If in doubt, Board members are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous Funding Sub-
Committee held on 19 March 2019. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Western CEF Funding Sub-Committee – Agenda 
Tuesday, 25 June 2019 

 
4.   FUNDING FRAMEWORK (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 To note the Funding Framework against which funding applications will be 

considered. 
 

5.   FUNDING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED  
 

 To consider funding applications received. 
 

 (5.1)  FAIRBURN CRICKET CLUB, 'PROVISION OF DISABLED 
TOILET AND BABY CHANGING FACILITIES FOR FAIRBURN 
CC PAVILION EXTENSION', £980 (Pages 9 - 30) 
 

 (5.2)  TIME TEAM FOR MONK FRYSTON, HILLAM & BURTON 
SALMON, 'DESIGN AND PRODUCTION OF VILLAGE 
HERITAGE TRAIL LEAFLETS AND 1 PROMOTIONAL 
BANNER', £900 (Pages 31 - 50) 
 

 
 
 

 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 
For enquires relating to this agenda, please contact Dawn Drury on 01757 292065 or 
ddrury@selby.gov.uk.



Western CEF Funding Sub-Committee - Minutes 
Tuesday, 19 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

Minutes 
 

 
Western CEF Funding Sub-Committee 
 

 
Venue: Meeting Room - Fairburn Sports and Community Centre, North 

Road, Fairburn, West Yorkshire, WF11 9LA 
 

Date: Tuesday, 19 March 2019 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 

Present: Co-opted Members 
Jenny Prescott (Chair), Jenny Mitchell, David Nicklin, Rita 
Stephenson and Stuart Wroe 
 

Officers present: Chris Hailey-Norris (Development Officer, Selby District AVS) 
and Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Others present: 0 
 

Public: 0 
 

 

 
12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
13 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
14 MINUTES 

 
 The Sub-Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 4 

September 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Funding 
Sub-Committee meeting held on 4 September 2018. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Western CEF Funding Sub-Committee - Minutes 
Tuesday, 19 March 2019 

15 FUNDING FRAMEWORK 
 

 The funding framework had been circulated with the agenda and was noted. 
 

16 FUNDING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Funding Sub-Committee considered the following funding application: 
 

 16.1 BROTHERTON AND BYRAM ALL STARS JUNIOR FOOTBALL 
CLUB,'BROTHERTON & BYRAM ALL STARS JUNIOR 
FOOTBALL CLUB NEW GOALS', £1,000 
 

  The application was for £1,000 to provide two aluminium 
frame, goal posts complete with nets. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the current goal posts 
were very old and unsafe, and that as well as the football 
club, the facilities were used by children from the village 
on a daily basis.    
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application against 
the funding framework and confirmed that it met the 
requirements, specifically: 
 

 That the application met at least two of the 
Community Development Plan (CDP) objectives 
(improving the quality of life for individuals across the 
Western CEF area and youth provision). 

 

 That the project would benefit the Community 
Engagement Forum (CEF) area including residents 
of the area; and 

 

 That the project would have extensive and detailed 
benefits for one or more defined groups in the CEF 
area. 

 
Members of the Funding Sub-Committee were supportive 
of the application and agreed that the new posts would 
bring the club in line with the FA guidelines; and help to 
maintain provision of an affordable sports facility in the 
village for local children. 
  
RESOLVED: 

To recommend to the Partnership Board 
that a grant of £1,000 be approved 
towards delivery of the work outlined in 
the application, subject to consideration 
of the application by the Partnership 
Board. 

 

Page 2



Western CEF Funding Sub-Committee - Minutes 
Tuesday, 19 March 2019 

 
Reasons for decision: 
 
The application met the requirements of the funding 
framework and the Funding Sub-Committee was 
supportive of the application. 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 6.41 pm. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 
 

Allocation of Funding Framework 
 
All funding applications will be considered by the CEF Partnership Board and their 
recommendation will then be authorised by Selby District Council to ensure the 
following: 
 

 There has been a logical and justifiable allocation of funds. 
 

 The application meets all necessary criteria including personal identifying checks 
for the purposes of detecting fraud. 

 

 The decision is compliant with the Council’s Constitution and legal framework. 
 

If a CEF Partnership Board has set up a Funding Sub Committee, the Sub 
Comm
[...]
ard. This will allow the full details of an application to 
be discussed and properly considered. No funding is to be agreed to grants or 
projects where an application form or project brief has not been provided. This is to 
ensure the Council fulfils its requirement to comply with its Access to Information 
rules.  
 
Small Grant (typically £300 to £1,000)  
 
A grant is funding used to purchase an item or fund a one-off event /activity.   
 
For applicants to be awarded funding, the following must be demonstrated:  
 

 How the application meets at least 2 of the objectives in the CDP for the CEF 
area. 
 

 How the project benefits the CEF area including residents of the area. 
 

 That funding would have extensive and detailed benefits for one or more defined 
groups (not an individual) in the CEF area. 

 
The following organisations are not eligible to apply for small grant funding: 
 

 A Parish Council that raises its own precept (Parish Councils may be partners in 
CEF projects).  

 

 A school – (parent–teacher associations (PTAs) are eligible to apply) 
 

 A commercial organisation generating a profit 
 

 Another statutory or public service – (funding will not be granted to another 
statutory or public service to assist it to carry out its statutory duties. i.e. where 
the funding is intended to replace statutory funding.  However, the CEF may fund 
a grant/project if the statutory or public service was providing a service outside of 
its statutory remit).   

 
Applications cannot be used to support expenditure on VAT reclaimable by the 
applicant from HM Revenue and Customs. 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

Project Funding (usually over £1,000 for a specific piece of work) 
 
A project is a piece of planned work or an activity that is completed over a period of 
time and intended to achieve a particular purpose.  
 
To be awarded funding the following must be demonstrated in your project 
brief: 
 

 How the application meets at least 2 of the objectives in the CDP for the CEF 
area. 

 

 That funding would have extensive and detailed benefits for one or more defined 
groups (not an individual) in the CEF area. 

 

 That clear evidence for a high level of need and extensive community 
consultation is provided. 

 
All organisations are eligible to apply for Project Funding however any applications 
cannot be used to support expenditure on VAT reclaimable by the applicant from HM 
Revenue and Customs. 
 
Note – projects exceeding £5,000 will be subject to Selby District Council 
procurement rules. 
 
Funding cannot be provided for continuous work and it should not be expected that a 
CEF can continuously fund a project or scheme. Applicants should look ensure their 
project or scheme is self-sufficient once they have received funding from the CEF. 
 
Additionally, retrospective funding for work or projects already underway or 
completed, or events that have already taken place cannot be provided, and should 
not be applied for; CEF funding should not be used to underwrite funding gaps in 
projects or events that have already started or taken place.  
 
Procedure for Urgent Applications 
 
This procedure will only be used if the application is deemed to be urgent and 
consideration of the application cannot wait until the next Partnership Board meeting. 
In order for an application to fall into this category, valid reasons for urgency must be 
demonstrated before the application can be considered.  
 
The application must still fulfil the criteria listed above and state why the application 
cannot wait until the next Partnership Board meeting.   
 
The Chair must agree to the reasons for urgency. 
 

Page 7



 

 
 

 First action would be to consider whether an additional meeting can be arranged 
with the application and agenda being published on the Council’s website.  
 

 If it is not possible to call an additional meeting, the relevant Director should co-
ordinate consultation with Partnership Board members to re
[...]
harity  

Voluntary or community group  

 

Other  Please describe  

 

When was your organisation set up?  

Day 01 Month 01 Year 1921 
 

Q1.5 Reference or registration numbers 

Charity number 
 
 

Company number 
 
 

Other (please specify) 
Fairburn CC is registered with HMRC as a Community 
Amateur Sports Club 

 
If you are an unincorporated association and not registered with the Charity Commission, 
please tick this box and send us a copy of your governing documents (for example, 
constitution or set of rules) with your application.  

 
 
Q1.6 Is your organisation VAT registered? 
 

Yes      No  

 
Please note that applications cannot be used to support expenditure on VAT 
reclaimable by the applicant from HM Revenue and Customs. 
 
Q1.7 Please list all other bodies that you have, or plan to apply to for funding 
 

Name of Body / Organisation Funding Awarded/Requested* 

 
North Yorkshire County Council 
Fairburn Parish Council 
 
 

 
£1,000 (indicative) 
£3,000 (indicative) 

 
*Where you have not yet applied to the body, please indicate the amount you intend 

to apply for and write ‘indicative’ to the side of the amount. 

 

Page 11



COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
APPLICATION FORM 

4 
 
 

Section Two: Grant information or Project Brief (separate 

document) 

Please see the Allocation of Funding Framework and application guidance form to 

check whether you will need to complete a Grant information form or a Project Brief. 

Q2.1 What is the title of your application? 

Provision of disabled toilet and baby changing facilities for Fairburn CC pavilion 
extension 
 

Q2.2 Please list the details of your application (500 words limit) 

 
Background 
Fairburn Cricket Club has been highly successful on the field over the past 10 years, 
however our facilities have fallen behind those of many other clubs playing at a 
similar standard. Our existing pavilion is also unwelcoming for people with disabilities 
and the older generation with mobility issues as it does not have ramp access or 
appropriate toilet facilities. 
 
The club also runs junior events for boys and girls and we felt that we needed to 
improve our facilities in order to satisfactorily accommodate such events. 
Additionally, our existing pavilion fails to offer the general amenities expected by 
players, members, parents and spectators. 
 
Furthermore, our club was very much aware that sports facilities in Fairburn were in 
short supply and therefore we felt that improving them would encourage other sports 
clubs and the wider community to use the new amenities. 
 
Consequently, the club began fund raising for a pavilion extension that was fit for 
purpose and which would allow the club to become a more welcoming and inclusive 
place. 
 
Planning permission was obtained which included improved access and toilet 
facilities for people with disabilities, it also provided separate changing rooms for 
girls/women and junior players. Additionally, it delivered a room for match day 
catering and improved refreshment facilities for players, members, parents and 
spectators.  
 
By the end of 2018, the club had managed to raise around £15,000, which alongside 
the promise of free labour from our skilled membership was sufficient for us to 
consider beginning the build. Members voted at our AGM to begin the pavilion 
extension in January 2019. 
 
The work is now well underway and is being undertaken entirely by club members 
who to date have donated in excess of 1,000 hours free labour. The pavilion is on 

Page 12



COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
APPLICATION FORM 

5 
 
 

target to be completed to the watertight stage by 30th April 2019. 
 
Grant Details 
Our club has sufficient funds to complete the pavilion build to the watertight stage 
and as stated previously this work will be completed by 30th April 2019. 
 

However, we are seeking grant aid to help with some of the internal work and access 
requirements. 
 
Consequently, Fairburn Cricket Club would like to apply to the Western CEF for a 
grant of £980.00 to pay for the planned disabled toilet with baby changing 
capabilities. 
 
The required materials breakdown as follows (please see quote emailed and price 
breakdown on page 9): 
 

 Disabled toilet 

 Sink 

 Baby Changing 

 Hand grab and drop down rails 

 Wall tiles 

 Safety vinyl flooring 

 Hand dryer 
 
All labour will be provided free of charge by suitably skilled club members. 

 

Summary 
As a club we have worked tremendously hard raising funds and then building the 
new pavilion extension ourselves. It will allow the club to develop a strong 
infrastructure to support our future aims and objectives. 
 
We are also committed to developing a more welcoming and inclusive club 
environment which will be made available to other sports clubs, schools and local 
community groups. 
 
Any help the Western CEF can provide would be greatly appreciated.  

Page 13



COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
APPLICATION FORM 

6 
 
 

 

 

 

Q2.3 Is there a specific date your applications needed to be funded by? 

30th June 2019 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
APPLICATION FORM 

7 
 
 

Q2.4 Which two objectives in the specific Community Development Plan will 

your application meet?  (250 word limit for each objective) 

Which objective? How will you achieve this? 

Objective 1: 
 
Improve the quality of life for 
individuals across the 
Western CEF area 
 
 

 
 
Our club is committed to being a focal point for the 
local community. We want to offer sporting 
opportunities to all regardless of age, gender or 
disability.  
 
We held 3 weekly multi-skill sports sessions in 
January 2019 which were attended by children (girls 
and boys) aged 8 to 12. 
 
The club will also be running All Stars cricket 
sessions for girls and boys aged 5 to 8. Again all are 
welcome irrespective of ability. The sessions will run 
for 8 weeks beginning in June 2019. 
 
We recognise that sporting opportunities provide 
children with the chance to learn key life skills, as 
well as developing sporting skills while staying fit and 
healthy. Parents will also be encouraged to 
participate which helps to increase the fun for all 
involved. 
 
Stage 2 of our junior development plan is to use All 
Stars cricket as an opportunity to fully establish junior 
cricket teams so that we have boys and girls playing 
regularly between the ages of 9 and 15. 
 
The facilities will also be made available to other 
sports clubs, schools and community groups in the 
local area.  
 
Obviously, having facilities that are fit for purpose 
and that allow everyone the same opportunity to 
participate is a vital part of the process. 

Objective 2: 
 
Provide solutions for 
community issues 
 

 
 
Fairburn has few sporting facilities available to the 
local community. 
 
The pavilion extension will offer additional girls/boys 
changing rooms and showers and a disabled toilet 
with a baby changing area. The new facilities will 
mean that we can accommodate everyone in the 

Page 15



COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
APPLICATION FORM 

8 
 
 

local community and therefore everyone will have the 
opportunity to participate in organised events. This 
includes other sports clubs such as football, rugby, 
bowls, fitness classes etc. 
 
Our social area will also be made available to 
community groups who may be seeking a room in 
which to hold their own events. 
 
Having a quality pavilion extension will mean that we 
will have a welcoming environment that is open to all. 

 

Q2.5 Please outline how the application will benefit the specific CEF area and 

why there is a need for your proposal? (500 word limit) 

 

Our application will benefit the Western Area CEF in the following ways: 
 
At present there are no other sporting amenities available in Fairburn and quality 
sporting facilities are also in scarce supply in the surrounding communities. The 
pavilion improvements will mean that everyone in the local 
[...]
neral 
Meeting as detailed in clause 7. 

9.3.4 The Committee members shall consider skills needed and diversity on the 
Committee.   

9.3.5 The Committee may co-opt Club members (up to the maximum permitted 
number) to fill a vacancy or as an additional Committee member to serve until 
the end of the next AGM. 

9.3.6 Any Committee member may be re-elected without limit.  The Committee may 
agree a process, set out in Club Regulations for nominating and electing 
Committee members at the AGM. 

9.3.7 A Committee member ceases to be such if he or she: 

(a) ceases to be a member of the Club; or 

(b) resigns by written notice to the Club; or 

(c) is removed by the Committee in accordance with clause [5.7] and [10]. 

9.4 Committee Meetings 

9.4.1 Whenever a Committee member has a personal interest in a matter to be 
discussed he/she must declare it, withdraw from that part of the meeting 
(unless asked to stay), not be counted in the quorum for that agenda item 
and withdraw during the vote and have no vote on the matter concerned.  
Conflicts of Interest must be recorded and minuted. 

9.4.2 The Committee shall meet at least four times each year. The Committee may 
decide its own way of operating.  Unless it otherwise resolves the following 
rules apply: 

Page 25



 

 

(a) at least 2 Committee members must be present for the meeting to be 
valid; 

(b) Committee meetings may be held either in person or by telephone, 
televisual or other electronic or virtual means agreed by the 
Committee in which all participants may communicate simultaneously 
with all other participants; 

(c) the Chair or whoever else those present choose shall chair meetings; 

(d) decisions shall be by simple majority of those voting; 

(e) a resolution in writing signed by every Committee member shall be 
valid without a meeting; and 

(f) the chair of the meeting shall not have a casting vote. 

9.4.3 The Committee shall appoint a Club Welfare Officer to ensure compliance 
with safeg
[...]
………………………………… 

 

Occupation …………………………………………………………………………… 

 

Signature …………………………………… 

[Name, address, occupation and signature of witness] 

 
 

 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
APPLICATION FORM 

1 
 
 

Application process  

This form should be used to apply for funding from any of the five Community 

Engagement Forums. 

Before completing this form, please ensure you check the project funding criteria and 

application guidance form. You can also get support with completing the application 

by e-mailing cefadmin@selby.gov.uk. Whether you are applying for a small grant or 

project funding you will need to complete section 1 and 3 of this application form and 

then either a grant information form or a project brief in section 2. 

This is an application only and will be subject to an assessment process – we cannot 

guarantee support. The Community Engagement Forum Partnership Board will 

consider every application received. Please see the decision making flowchart to 

understand the process your application will go through. 

After completing and saving, please send the form by email to 

cefadmin@selby.gov.uk. We would prefer not to receive applications by post, please. 

We will let you know if you have been successful by email unless requested in 

writing.  

 

Which Community Engagement Forum is this application 

to? 

Please indicate which Community Engagement Forum this application is being 

submitted to (when applying to more than one CEF you will need to complete a 

separate application form for each CEF). 

Central CEF 
 

Eastern CEF 
 
 

Southern CEF 
 
 

Tadcaster & Villages CEF 
 

Western CEF 
✔︎ 

 

 
  

Page 31

Agenda Item 5.2

mailto:cefadmin@selby.gov.uk
mailto:cefadmin@selby.gov.uk


COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
APPLICATION FORM 

2 
 
 

Section one: About your organisation 
 

Please tick this box to confirm that you have discussed your application for 
funding with the relevant Development Officer (this is a requirement of all CEF 
funding applications). Contact details for both Development Officers can be 
viewed on the Selby District Council website.  

  
Q1.1 Organisation name  
 

TIME TEAM FOR MONK FRYSTON HILLAM AND BURTON SALMON ( MFTT) 

 
Q1.2 Organisation address  
 

What is your organisation’s registered address, including postcode? 

5 PRIORY PARK GROVE, MONK FRYSTON, LEEDS LS25 5EU  

Telephone number one  Email address (if applicable) 

Secretary 01977 682084 susi_newton28@hotmail.com 

Telephone number two  Web address (if applicable) 

Treasurer Katie Friel 01977 683503 www.findingfryston.co.uk 

 
Q1.3 Main contact details 
  
Give us the details of the person in your organisation that is the main contact. 
 

Title  Forenames (in full) Surname 

MRS  SUSAN NEWTON 

Position or job title 

HONORARY SECRETARY MFTT 

 

Q1.4 Organisation type  
 
What sector does your organisation fit into? 
 

Social enterprise  

Charity  

Voluntary or community group ✔︎ 

 

✔︎ 

Page 32

http://www.findingfryston.co.uk/


COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
APPLICATION FORM 

3 
 
 

Other  Please describe  

 

When was your organisation set up?  

Day  Month February Year 2009 
 

Q1.5 Reference or registration numbers 

Charity number 
 
 

Company number 
 
 

Other (please specify) 
Local History Research Group covering Monk Fryston, Hillam, 
Burton Salmon 

 
If you are an unincorporated association and not registered with the Charity Commission, 
please tick this box and send us a copy of your governing documents (for example, 
constitution or set of rules) with your application.  

 
 
Q1.6 Is your organisation VAT registered? 
 

Yes      No ✔︎ 

 
Please note that applications cannot be used to support expenditure on VAT 
reclaimable by the applicant from HM Revenue and Customs. 
 
Q1.7 Please list all other bodies that you have, or plan to apply to for funding 
 

Name of Body / Organisation Funding Awarded/Requested* 

 
Burton Salmon Parish Council  
 
North Yorkshire County Council  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Indicative £100  
 
Indicative £100 

 
*Where you have not yet applied to the body, please indicate the amount you intend 

to apply for and write ‘indicative’ to the side of the amount. 

✔︎ 

Page 33



COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
APPLICATION FORM 

4 
 
 

Section Two: Grant information or Project Brief (separate 

document) 

Please see the Allocation of Funding Framework and application guidance form to 

check whether you will need to complete a Grant information form or a Project Brief. 

Q2.1 What is the title of your application? 

Design and Production of Village Heritage Trail leaflets and 1no promotional banner 

 

Q2.2 Please list the details of your application (500 words limit) 

 

Our local history group Monk Fryston Time Team was formed in 2009 by local residents to 
research the history and origins of the village. Early findings indicated an ancient community 
and we quickly ran out of documented evidence.  
 
We then set about exploring earlier records and clues and this led to successful 
archaeological investigations in the grounds of Monk Fryston Hall Hotel which attracted 
grant funding from the Heritage Lottery Fund in 2015 -16. These activities and our success 
drew in new members and a wider local audience to our regular feedback sessions to 
residents and non-members through talks and open days. Since then we have grown in 
confidence to develop our legacy projects jointly funded by the national lottery and MFTT  
as well as to produce a Souvenir Heritage and local walks Booklet for Monk Fryston which 
was mainly funded by WCEF in 2017.  
It is worth noting that all research, including the initial excavation project, is self- funded by 
the MFTT; members then raise funds for further research by sharing the information 
discovered by holding local history events or by making it available for a nominal fee. For 
example, this summer we are planning to lead three free village heritage walks around 
Monk Fryston. 
 
In 2012 we expanded our area of interest to include the history of the two other villages 
within St Wilfrid’s Parish of Monk Fryston which are Hillam and Burton Salmon. We 
inherited the archives of a previous history group Hillam Historians but soon realised that 
very little material had been gathered or recorded for Burton Salmon. We set about 
engaging local BS residents and it is our wish to publish this new information in the form of 
a self-guided Heritage Trail for Burton Salmon.  
 
Local long time BS residents have been encouraged to share their memories and artefacts 
with us and we have recorded their knowledge of a way of life long gone in our meeting 
minutes and oral history recordings. The essence of these have been distilled into the Trail 
and we have also created a larger archive for future use during this information gathering 
exercise.  
 

Page 34



COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
APPLICATION FORM 

5 
 
 

The Trail takes visitors on a 2 mile walk around Burton Salmon and Poole beginning and 
ending at the newly established Village Hall where there is parking and highlights the 
features still visible today or that existed in the past.  
 
 

 

 

Q2.3 Is there a specific date your applications needed to be funded by? 

YES – by mid July 2019 in order to launch the Trail at the BS Village Hall Event planned for 
August 3rd 2019 
 

Q2.4 Which two objectives in the specific Community Development Plan will 

your application meet?  (250 word limit for each objective) 

Which objective? How will you achieve this? 

Page 35



COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
APPLICATION FORM 

6 
 
 

Objective 1: 
Improve the quality of life for 
individuals across the area  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Objective 2: 
Provide solutions for 
Community issues 

 
Many current residents of Burton Salmon and WCEF 
have no knowledge of the wealth of heritage on their 
doorstep. The Trail will foster appreciation of their 
local area and encourage pride in their locality. The 
legacy of this awareness will be that the next 
generation will have a desire to value and conserve 
it. The Banner will be used promote the new Trail in 
local venues such as pubs, Libraries and at local 
events.  
 
 
 
Older long-term residents will be recognised and 
valued for their contribution to the life of the village 
and their input properly acknowledged. The BS 
school has many non-resident pupils and the Trail 
will encourage students and parents to take an 
interest in their locality and its special features.  
 
 
 
 

 
Objective 3: 
Trial new ideas that will 
benefit residents and improve 
the local area 

 
 
The recent initiative to provide a Community Hall for 
residents has created new social groups and 
sparked interactions amongst all age groups. The 
new facility offers a place for people to meet and 
continues to go from strength to strength. Once the 
Trail is published we expect further interest from 
residents and outside visitors who will also patronise 
the local pub. MFTT was a founder user and 
stimulated interest amongst residents who have 
become the core of the Village Hall management 
team. The Trail will be a significant public recognition 
of what Burton Salmon residents can achieve for 
themselves through collective self - help and a 
source of future local pride. The Trail could be a 
stepping stone to capturing a fuller and more detailed 
local history document. 
 
 
 

 

Q2.5 Please outline how the application will benefit the specific CEF area and 

why there is a need for your proposal? (500 word limit) 

Page 36



COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
APPLICATION FORM 

7 
 
 

 

Too often small communities get overlooked when heritage initiatives are prepared but 
their value is enormous when that heritage is recognised and acknowledged in the wider 
local area. This initiative will support a rural community to be sustainable as a small entity. It 
is our aim to make 
[...]

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Funding Framework
	5.1 Fairburn Cricket Club, 'Provision of disabled toilet and baby changing facilities for Fairburn CC pavilion extension', £980
	Fairburn Cricket Club - Quote for works
	Fairburn Cricket Club Constitution

	5.2 Time Team for Monk Fryston, Hillam & Burton Salmon, 'Design and Production of Village Heritage Trail leaflets and 1 promotional banner', £900
	Monk Fryston Time Team Constitution




Minutes of the meeting


Western CEF Funding Sub-Committee - Minutes 
Tuesday, 25 June 2019 

 

 
 
 

Minutes 
 

 
Western CEF Funding Sub-Committee 
 

 
Venue: Meeting Room - Fairburn Sports and Community Centre, North 

Road, Fairburn, Knottingley, WF11 9LA 
 

Date: Tuesday, 25 June 2019 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 

Present: Co-opted Members 
Jenny Mitchell (Chair), Rita Stephenson and Stuart Wroe 
 

Officers present: Chris Hailey-Norris (Development Officer, Selby District AVS) 
and Dawn Drury (Democratic Services Officer, Selby District 
Council) 
 

Others present: Sue Newton (applicant, Time Team for Monk Fryston, Hillam & 
Burton Salmon) 

 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 
 In the absence of the Chair, Jenny Prescott, it was proposed, and seconded, 

that Jenny Mitchell be elected as Chair for this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  
                    To appoint Jenny Mitchell as Chair for this meeting.  
 

 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Jenny Prescott and David 
Nicklin. 
 

3 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Stuart Wroe declared a personal interest in agenda item 5.2, Time Team for 
Monk Fryston, Hillam & Burton Salmon; as he was a member of the Time 
Team for Monk Fryston, Hillam & Burton Salmon. 
 



Western CEF Funding Sub-Committee - Minutes 
Tuesday, 25 June 2019 

4 MINUTES 
 

 The Sub-Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 
2019. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Funding 
Sub-Committee meeting held on 19 March 2019. 

 
5 FUNDING FRAMEWORK 

 
 The funding framework had been circulated with the agenda and was noted. 

 
6 FUNDING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 

 
 The Funding Sub-Committee considered the following funding applications:  

 
7 FAIRBURN CRICKET CLUB, 'PROVISION OF DISABLED TOILET AND 

BABY CHANGING FACILITIES FOR FAIRBURN CC PAVILION 
EXTENSION', £980 
 

 The application was for £980 to provide a disabled toilet and baby changing 
facility for the cricket club pavilion extension. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the club had raised £15,000 for the pavilion 
extension, and that the works had been undertaken entirely by club members.  
The Sub-Committee agreed that the club had worked tremendously hard and 
that the pavilion would provide a welcoming environment that would benefit 
the local community.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application against the funding framework 
and confirmed that it met the requirements, specifically: 
 

 That the application met at least two of the Community Development Plan 
(CDP) objectives (improving the quality of life for individuals across the 
Western CEF area and provide solutions for community issues). 

 

 That the project would benefit the Community Engagement Forum (CEF) 
area including residents of the area; and 

 

 That the project would have extensive and detailed benefits for one or 
more defined groups in the CEF area. 

 
Members of the Funding Sub-Committee were supportive of the application 
and agreed that the provision of a disabled toilet and baby changing facility 
would develop a more inclusive club environment, which would attract local 
community groups and the residents of Fairburn to use the facilities for other 
activities.  
  
RESOLVED: 



Western CEF Funding Sub-Committee - Minutes 
Tuesday, 25 June 2019 

To recommend to the Partnership Board that a grant of £980 
be approved towards delivery of the work outlined in the 
application, subject to consideration of the application by 
the Partnership Board. 
 

Reasons for decision: 
 
The application met the requirements of the funding framework and the 
Funding Sub-Committee was supportive of the application. 
 

8 TIME TEAM FOR MONK FRYSTON, HILLAM & BURTON SALMON, 
'DESIGN AND PRODUCTION OF VILLAGE HERITAGE TRAIL LEAFLETS 
AND 1 PROMOTIONAL BANNER', £900 
 

 The application was for £900 towards the design and production of a village 
heritage trail leaflet, and one promotional banner.  The applicant was in 
attendance and made a presentation to the Partnership Board. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the leaflets would be available to buy through 
the Post Office in Monk Fryston and the local public houses; the banner would 
be used to promote the trail in local venues such as libraries, public houses 
and at local events.    
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application against the funding framework 
and confirmed that it met the requirements, specifically: 
 

 That the application met at least two of the Community Development Plan 
(CDP) objectives (improving the quality of life for individuals across the 
Western CEF area and provide solutions for community issues). 

 

 That the project would benefit the Community Engagement Forum (CEF) 
area including residents of the area; and 

 

 That the project would have extensive and detailed benefits for one or 
more defined groups in the CEF area. 

 
Members of the Funding Sub-Committee were supportive of the application 
and agreed that the heritage leaflet would attract people into the village. 
  
RESOLVED: 

To recommend to the Partnership Board that a grant of £900 
be approved towards delivery of the work outlined in the 
application, subject to consideration of the application by 
the Partnership Board. 
 

Reasons for decision: 
 
The application met the requirements of the funding framework and the 
Funding Sub-Committee was supportive of the application. 
 



Western CEF Funding Sub-Committee - Minutes 
Tuesday, 25 June 2019 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.46 pm. 


